
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
6 January 2023 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 17 January 2023 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 
2022. 
 

5 - 8 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

9 - 12 

 
6.   22/01122/FUL, Land at Centurion Park, Rheydt Avenue, Wallsend 

 
To determine a full planning application from Bellway Homes (North 
East) for the erection of 215no. residential dwellings with access, 
landscaping, sustainable drainage and associated infrastructure. 
  
Speaking rights have been granted to: 
     Objectors, Charli McNicol, Maureen Walsh, Katie McNally, Angela 

Mciver, Peter Kirkley, Paula Leathers and Martin Collins 
     Councillors Louise Marshall and Gary Madden, Wallsend Ward 

Councillors 
      A representative of the applicant, Bellway Homes (North East) 

  
 

13 - 72 

 
7.   22/02118/FUL, Unit 21 Mylord Crescent, Camperdown Industrial 

Estate 
 
To determine a full planning application from Gurteen Transport for 
extension to existing commercial unit to form additional warehousing 
space, extension to car park. 
  
Speaking rights have been granted to: 
       Councillors Peter Earley, Lisa Ferasin and Tracy Hallway, 

Camperdown Ward Councillors 
       A representative for the applicant, Gurteen Transport 
  
 

73 - 
100 

 
8.   22/02125/FULH, 54 Brierdene Crescent, Whitley Bay 

 
To determine a householder planning application from Mr & Mrs Taylor 
for loft conversion with rear dormer and rooflights to front.  Roof to be 
replaced with hip gable roof extensions.  Works to include: Installation 
of cedral cladding to gable ends of the property; lap wood effect in c62 
violet blue.  Replacement of roof tiles from concrete rosemary to marley 
modern old english.  Cladding of existing dormer in anthracite grey zinc. 
  
Speaking rights have been granted to: 

         Mr Duffy, a neighbouring resident  
         Mr Johnson on behalf of the applicants 
 
 

  
Continued overleaf 

101 - 
108 

 



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

9.   22/01191/FUL, Unit C, Bellway Industrial Estate, Benton 
 
To determine a full planning application from Northumberland Estates 
for demolition of existing buildings and proposed retail development 
and drive through cafe with associated access, car parking, 
landscaping and all ancillary works. 
 

109 - 
146 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Julie Cruddas 
Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Margaret Hall 
Councillor John Hunter Councillor Chris Johnston 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Paul Richardson (Deputy Chair) Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Shaw  

 



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor  P Richardson (in the Chair) 

  Councillors J Cruddas, P Earley, M Hall, John Hunter, 
C Johnston and T Mulvenna.  

 
In attendance: 

 
 Councillors L Arkley and W Samuel. 

Apologies:  Councillors K Barrie, M Green, J O'Shea and J Shaw 
 
  
PQ47/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M Green 
 
  
PQ48/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ49/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Deputy Chair. 
 
  
PQ50/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes.  
 
  
PQ51/22 21/02539/FUL, The Sandpiper, Farringdon Road, Cullercoats 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Malhotra Leisure 
Limited for demolition of existing public house and redevelopment of site to provide 
1no.retail unit (Class E), 1no.drinking establishment with expanded food provision (Sui 
Generis) and 14no. apartments, associated car parking, infrastructure and landscaping 
works.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Commit
[...]
ular consideration to: 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

a) the location of windows on the proposed development and the separation distances 
between it and neighbouring properties; 

b) the height and scale of the development within the local street scene; 
c)   the adequacy of the proposed car parking provision and vehicular access on the site 

bearing in mind the nature of the development and the traffic levels and parking in the 
area; 

d)  the proposed condition requiring the applicant to submit for approval a parking 
management strategy; 

e)  the likely impact of the installation of an ATM in terms of causing noise disturbance for 
neighbouring residents; 

f)    details of the proposed surface water attenuation within the site and the local lead flood 
authority’s comments on these measures; 

g)  the proposed condition requiring the applicant to undertake investigations to establish the 
risks posed by past coal mining activity and to take remedial or mitigating measures as 
may be necessary; 

h)  the proposed terms of the Section 106 legal agreement to secure 4 affordable homes; 
i)     the process for consulting ward councillors in relation to the terms of the legal 

agreement; and 
j)    the effect of the Housing Land Availability Assessment published in November 2022 

which confirmed that the Council did not have a five year housing supply of deliverable 
housing sites. Consequently, there was a presumption in favour of the development 
unless the impacts of the development significantly and demonstrably outweighed the 
benefits. 

  
(Councillor W Samuel withdrew from the meeting during the Committee’s deliberations and 
voting on the application.) 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 2 members voted for the recommendation and 5 members voted 
against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 
  
1. The proposal b
[...]
the Committee for reconsideration; 
and 

iv) completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution for the 
following: 
-A £15,000 Travel Plan Bond is required. This will have to be paid if 
the Travel Plan Targets are not met 5 years from first occupation. 
-A £2,500 Travel Plan Monitoring Fee (£500 per annum) is required. 
This is for North Tyneside Council (NTC) Officer time spent 
monitoring the travel plan delivery, evaluating annual travel plan 
progress reports and annual survey results as submitted by the 
Travel Plan Coordinator (TPC). 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-The principle of the development,  
-The impact on amenity,  
-The impact on character and appearance,  
-The impact on highway safety,  
-The impact on biodiversity, and; 
-Other issues.  
 
1.2 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site is located to the north of Whitley Road (A191) and is 
currently occupied by the Bell Truck and Van premises. The site comprises a 
building incorporating a showroom and garage, along with associated parking 
and hardstanding areas. The site also includes areas of vegetation and mature 
trees along its southern part.  
 
2.2 The site is accessed from the west and north via the roads serving the wider 
industrial estate.  
 
2.3 To the north the site is bounded by existing commercial/industrial units, 
beyond which lies the Metro line. To the south the site is bounded by Whitley 
Road beyond whic
[...]
to grant the application; and 
 
d) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised 

to issue a notice of grant of planning permission subject to:  
v) the conditions set out in the planning officers report;  
vi) the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 

considered necessary by the Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development; 

vii) consultation with the Biodiversity Officer and Landscape Architect If 
in the opinion of the Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development any issues or objections arise from this consultation 
that were not previously considered by the Committee then the 
application be referred back to the Committee for reconsideration; 
and 

viii) completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution for the 
following: 
-A £15,000 Travel Plan Bond is required. This will have to be paid if 
the Travel Plan Targets are not met 5 years from first occupation. 

Page 121



 

-A £2,500 Travel Plan Monitoring Fee (£500 per annum) is required. 
This is for North Tyneside Council (NTC) Officer time spent 
monitoring the travel plan delivery, evaluating annual travel plan 
progress reports and annual survey results as submitted by the 
Travel Plan Coordinator (TPC). 

  
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Location plan Dwg No. ZZ-XX-DR-A-900001 S2 P2 
         Proposed site plan Dwg No. ZZ-XX-DR-A-910001 S3 P30 
         Building elevations (west and south) Dwg 3No. H069-003 
         Building elevations (north and east) Dwg No. H069 -004 
         Floor plans Dwg No. H069-002 
         Existing site plan Dwg No. ZZ-XX-DR-A-900002 S3 P2 
         External lighting layout Dwg No. 2022004-2-96-L001-PL05 
         General Arrangement Elevations Greggs Dwg No. ZZ-XX-DR-A-020002 S3 
P2 

[...]
blic Right of Way 
network is always to be maintained.  Should it be necessary for the protection of 
route users to temporarily close or divert an existing route during development, 
this should be agreed with the council's Public Rights of Way Officer.  Contact 
Highways@northtyneside.gov.uk for further information. 
 

Page 140



 

The applicant is advised to contact the council's Public Rights of Way Officer 
prior to construction to arrange a joint inspection of the Public Right of Way 
network on and adjacent to the site.  If this inspection is not carried out, the Local 
Highway Authority may pursue the developer for any costs to repair damage to 
these routes.  Contact Highways@northtyneside.gov.uk for further information. 
 
1.22 Sustainable Transport Team Leader 
1.23 A Travel Plan (TP) for this site was submitted as part of the application, 
however it would need amending to reflect the Council’s scope.   
 
1.24 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
  
1.25 Travel Plan: 
1.26 A Travel Plan is required to be submitted as part of the Planning Application. 
See attached scope for information to be included within the Travel Plan. 
  
1.27 A £15,000 Travel Plan Bond is required, to be included as a Section 106 
Agreement. This will have to be paid if the Travel Plan Targets are not met 5 
years from first occupation. 
  
1.28 A £2,500 Travel Plan Monitoring Fee (£500 per annum) is required, to be 
included as a Section 106 Agreement. This is for North Tyneside Council (NTC) 
Officer time spent monitoring the travel plan delivery, evaluating annual travel 
plan progress reports and annual survey results as submitted by the Travel Plan 
Coordinator (TPC). 
  
1.29 I suggest the TP Condition text below: 
  
Notwithstanding the details submitted in the Travel Plan, no part of the 
development shall be occupied until a Full Travel Plan in accordance with the 
council's Travel Plan Scope, has been submitted to and approved by in writing 
the Local Planning Auth
[...]
ce water discharge rate shall not exceed the available capacity of 3.4l/sec 
that has been identified in this sewer. The final surface water discharge rate shall 
be agreed by the Lead Local Flood Authority.  
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding from any sources in 
accordance with the NPPF.  
 
3.11 It should be noted that we are not commenting on the quality of the flood 
risk assessment as a whole or the developer’s approach to the hierarchy of 
preference. The council, as the Lead Local Flood Authority, needs to be satisfied 
that the hierarchy has been fully explored and that the discharge rate and volume 
is in accordance with their policy. The required discharge rate and volume may 
be lower than the Northumbrian Water figures in response to the National and 
Local Flood Policy requirements and standards. Our comments simply reflect the 
ability of our network to accept flows if sewer connection is the only option. They 
are not part of any approval process for determining whether the proposed 
drainage layouts / design put forward at the planning stage satisfies the adoption 
criteria as set out in the Code for Sewer Adoption (sewer sector guidance). It is 
important for developers to understand that discussions need to take place with 
Northumbrian Water prior to seeking planning permission where it is their 
intention to offer SuDS features for adoption.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 22/01122/FUL, Land at Centurion Park, Rheydt Avenue, Wallsend
	7 22/02118/FUL, Unit 21 Mylord Crescent, Camperdown Industrial Estate
	8 22/02125/FULH, 54 Brierdene Crescent, Whitley Bay
	9 22/01191/FUL, Unit C, Bellway Industrial Estate, Benton



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bones, J Cruddas, P Earley, M Hall, 
John Hunter, C Johnston, J O'Shea and J Shaw 

 
In attendance:  Councillor L Marshall   

 
Apologies:  Councillors K Barrie, M Green, T Mulvenna and 

P Richardson 
 
  
PQ52/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor L Bones for Councillor K Barrie 
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M Green 
 
  
PQ53/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor P Earley stated that he, together with the other local ward councillors, had 
submitted an objection to planning application 22/02118/FUL, Unit 21 Mylord Crescent, 
Camperdown Industrial Estate. He had also been granted speaking rights in relation to the 
application. As he had pre-determined the application he would take no part in the 
Committee’s decision making and voting on the matter. 
 
  
PQ54/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ55/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
  
 
  
PQ56/22 22/01122/FUL, Land at Centurion Park, Rheydt Avenue, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Bellway Homes 
(North East) for the erection of 215no. residential dwellings with access, landscaping, 
sustainable drainage and associated infrastructure. 



 

2 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
During the presentation the planning officer stated that: 
a)      following consultee comments during the course of the application process the applicant 

had submitted amended plans which indicated that the onsite provision of informal open 
space (excluding the bowling green) would be 2.3ha which equated to a loss of 1.88ha;   

b)      the previous planning application for residential development at the application site had 
been subsequently withdrawn; 

c)       since circulation of the report and addendum, further discussions had taken place with 
Newcastle City Council regarding its request for a financial contribution to take 
measures to reduce traffic through residential streets in the Appletree Gardens area in 
Newcastle. In the light of these discussions, the planning officers amended their 
recommendation to the Committee to include within the terms of the proposed Section 
106 Legal Agreement a financial contribution of £50,000 towards the introduction of two 
closure points as part of Newcastle City Council’s Low Traffic Neighbourhood Scheme; 
and 

d)      officers had been made aware of an electronic petition hosted by the website 
Change.org and signed by approximately 1,400 people opposed to the application. The 
petition had not been submitted to the Authority but the issues raised in the petition 
were addressed in the planning officers report. 

  
The Chair reported that all members of the Committee had been sent a letter by Wallsend 
Boys Club setting out its objections to the planning application. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Maria Ferguson addressed 
the Committee on behalf of Wallsend Boys Club and a number of objectors who had been 
granted permission to speak to the Committee namely, Maureen Walsh, Katie McNally, 
Peter Kirkley, Martin Collins and Allan Henderson. She was accompanied by Steve Dale of 
Wallsend Boys Club. Maria Ferguson described the Boys Club as a significant community 
asset and outlined details of its recent expansion. It was opposed to the loss of the publicly 
owned open space as this would prohibit the club’s growth and its ability to contribute to 
tackling social issues in the area. She challenged the applicant’s Open Space Assessment 
in the light of the Authority’s Playing Pitch Strategy being five years out of date and the 
allocation of the land as open space in the Local Plan 2017. She asked that the application 
be refused until the Authority reviews its Playing Pitch Strategy. She also raised concerns 
regarding the impact on ecology and the capacity of Rheydt Avenue to accommodate the 
additional traffic flows from the development. She considered the proposed improvements to 
the highway network to be inadequate. The Committee were urged to listen to the views of 
over 200 objectors, stand by Wallsend Boys Club and refuse the application as it was 
contrary to the Local Plan. 
  
Councillor Louise Marshall had been granted permission to speak to the Committee as ward 
councillor for the Wallsend Ward. Councillor Marshall outlined the objections of Wallsend 
Boys Club and local residents on the grounds of car parking, highway safety, loss of open 
space, layout and nature conservation. She had contacted 111 residents living in the area 
and 80% were either against, unsure or wanted more information. She envisaged that the 
development would create 500 extra journeys per day along Rheydt Avenue which would 
cause safety issues at Western Primary School and the hazardous junction with Rutland 
Road. Overflow car parking problems from Rheydt Avenue were likely to be exacerbated. 
The open space was easily accessible for local residents and well used for exercise and 



 

3 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

recreation. The Boys Club played an important role to play in tackling aniti-social behaviour 
and the loss of the open space would remove the opportunity for expansion. Councillor 
Marshall was critical of Bellways and the Council for a lack of consultation on the matter and 
she expressed disappointment that works had already commenced on site. 
  
Sandra Manson of Pegasus Group, accompanied by Mark Gabriele of Bellway Homes 
(North East), addressed the Committee to respond to the speakers’ comments. She thanked 
officers for their work with the applicants to bring forward a robust proposal which had been 
subject to thorough assessment by a range of professionals who had identified mitigation for 
the impacts and raised no objections. She highlighted that the Authority did not have a 5 
year housing land supply and therefore there was a presumption in favour of the 
development unless its impacts significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. In 
terms of highway safety and car parking it was not the responsibility of the applicant to 
mitigate against existing problems associated with the operation of the boys club. She 
outlined how the proposed development would relate to the future relocation and 
development of the golf club and described the benefits of the development in terms of 
supplying housing, improved play facilities and employment and training opportunities.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers, the applicant and officers and 
made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a)      details of the ownership, leasing and control of the application site and the potential 
for Wallsend Boys Club to expand onto the site. The Committee were advised to 
consider the application before it and to disregard any future proposals or uses of the 
land; 

b)      the existing use of Rheydt Avenue for car parking associated with the operation of 
Wallsend Boys Club’s facilities and the likely impact of the development on car 
parking and highway safety in the area; 

c)      the outcome of the applicant’s Transport Assessment in terms of the predicted 
number of vehicular movements on Rheydt Avenue generated by the development; 

d)      the nature and location of the 54 affordable homes to be incorporated into the 
development; 

e)      the proposed density of houses on the site; 
f)        the location of the nearest bus stops to the application site;  
g)      the allocation of the site as open space within the Local Plan 2017 and the findings 

contained within the applicant’s Open Space Assessment; and 
h)      the latest Housing Land Availability Assessment which demonstrated that the 

Authority did not have a 5 year housing land supply and therefore there was a 
presumption in favour of the development unless its impacts significantly and 
demonstrably outweighed the benefits. 
  

The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 6 members of the Committee voted for the recommendation and 3 
members voted against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; and 
(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to issue a notice 
of grant of planning permission subject to: 
i)    the conditions set out in the planning officers report and addendum;  
ii)    the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary by 

the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development; and 
iii)   completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 



 

4 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution for the following: 
- Affordable housing provision  
- Allotments £21,600 
- Ecology and Biodiversity £41,925 
- Parks and Greenspace £114,421 
- Built Sports Facilities £186,932 
- Play/Multi Use Games Area £150,500 
- Newcastle City Council’s Low Traffic Neighbourhood Scheme £50,000 

  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development. 
Furthermore, its impact on the amenity of existing and future occupiers, the character and 
appearance of the area, biodiversity and landscaping, highway safety and flood risk were 
acceptable and did not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.) 
  
  
PQ57/22 22/02118/FUL, Unit 21 Mylord Crescent, Camperdown Industrial Estate 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Gurteen 
Transport for an extension to existing commercial unit to form additional warehousing 
space, extension to car park.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Councillor Peter Earley, 
ward councillor for the Camperdown Ward, had been granted permission to speak to the 
Committee. Councillor Earley stated that he was speaking on behalf of around 24 local 
residents and all ward councillors in opposing the application. Their objections were based 
on the current operation of the premises which were a relevant indicator of how any 
extension of the premises was likely to have an impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
residents. Residents currently experienced noise and light pollution from the site, which 
operated beyond its permitted hours of 8am to 6pm. They were not confident that the 
proposed mitigating measures including an acoustic fence would be satisfactory. There 
were also concerns regarding an increase in traffic reversing into the site from Mylord 
Crescent and further car parking congestion in the area.  
  
Maria Ferguson addressed the Committee on behalf of Gurteen Transport to respond to the 
speakers’ comments. She stated that the site was allocated in the Local Plan 2017 as 
reserved employment land, it was imperative that the business had space to grow and in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework the Committee should approve 
development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay. The 
proposed development represented an increase in warehousing space, not an increase in 
activity and it would provide greater space to allow vehicles to enter and leave the site in a 
forward gear. She outlined the measures to be taken to mitigate against any impact on 
neighbouring residents including planting, acoustic measures and traffic management. On 
this basis she considered that there were no justifiable reasons for refusal and hoped the 
Committee would grant permission. 
  
 



 

5 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions of Councillor Earley 
and the applicant.  
  
(At this point in the meeting Councillor Peter Earley withdrew from the meeting room and 
took no part in the discussion or voting on the application.) 
  
The Committee discussed the merits of the application and gave particular consideration to 
the nature of the activity on site, the proposed improvements to the vehicular access and 
car parking on site and other mitigating measures and the allocation of the site for 
employment use. 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 8 members of the Committee voted for the recommendation and 
none voted against. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee indicates that it is minded to grant the application; and 
(2)     the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to issue a notice of 

grant of planning permission following expiry of the consultation period subject to:  
i)         the conditions set out in the planning officers report and addendum;  
ii)       the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary by the 

Director of Regeneration and Economic Development; and 
iii)      any issues or objections arising from the consultation which, in the opinion of the Director of 

Regeneration and Economic Development, were not previously considered by the 
Committee then the application be referred back to the Committee for reconsideration. 

  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development its impact 
on residential amenity and highway safety.) 
 
  
PQ58/22 22/02125/FULH, 54 Brierdene Crescent, Whitley Bay 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full householder planning application from Mr 
& Mrs Taylor for a loft conversion with rear dormer and rooflights to front.  Roof to be 
replaced with hip gable roof extensions.  Works to include: installation of cedral cladding to 
gable ends of the property, lap wood effect in c62 violet blue, replacement of roof tiles from 
concrete rosemary to marley modern old English and cladding of existing dormer in 
anthracite grey zinc.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme a neighbouring resident, Mr 
Peter Duffy, had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr Duffy expressed 
dissatisfaction with the advice he had received regarding the limited issues to be considered 
by the Committee. He believed that the Council had not followed due process and he had 
been denied a right of appeal when the Authority had granted permission for the loft 
conversion. The application had incorrectly stated that the development was not visible from 
the highway. This retrospective application for an unauthorised dormer window had only 
been submitted when he and other residents had objected. He objected to the materials to 



 

6 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

be used and stated that the development would overlook neighbouring properties. He 
believed the applicant had shown a lack of respect and courtesy by continuing construction 
work during the application process.   
  
The applicant, Mr Taylor, addressed the Committee to respond to Mr Duffy’s  comments. Mr 
Taylor explained how he had acquired the property in June 2022 with the loft extension 
plans and a certificate of lawfulness already in place. He explained the reasons why the 
materials to be used could not match the existing materials and had to be changed. He 
accepted that these changes required planning permission. He regretted any upset caused 
to his neighbours but he stated that the materials were not out of keeping with the area and 
windows to the rear of the property already overlooked neighbouring properties.     
  
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions of Mr Duffy, Mr 
Taylor and officers and to comment on the application. In doing so the Committee gave 
particular consideration to: 

a)     the process applied in initially issuing a certificate of lawfulness and later requiring 
the applicant to seek planning permission because the materials used were not of 
similar appearance to the exterior of the existing dwellinghouse; 

b)     the extent to which neighbouring residents were provided with advice on the 
processes applied; and 

c)     the impact of the materials to be used on the character and appearance of the site 
and surroundings. 

  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 9 members of the Committee voted for the recommendation and 
none voted against. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on the character and 
appearance of the site and surroundings.) 
 
  
PQ59/22 22/01191/FUL, Unit C, Bellway Industrial Estate, Benton 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Northumberland 
Estates for demolition of existing buildings and proposed retail development and drive 
through cafe with associated access, car parking, landscaping and all ancillary works.  
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 9 members voted for the recommendation and none voted against. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; and 
(2)   the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to issue a 

notice of grant of planning permission subject to:  
i)   the conditions set out in the planning officers report and addendum;  



 

7 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

ii)  the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary 
by the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development; and 

iii) completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution for the following: 
- A £15,000 Travel Plan Bond is required. This will have to be paid if the Travel Plan 

Targets are not met 5 years from first occupation. 
- A £2,500 Travel Plan Monitoring Fee (£500 per annum) is required. This is for North 

Tyneside Council (NTC) Officer time spent monitoring the travel plan delivery, 
evaluating annual travel plan progress reports and annual survey results as 
submitted by the Travel Plan Coordinator (TPC). 

  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development, its impact 
on amenity, the character and appearance of the area, highway safety and biodiversity.) 
 
  


